SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Effective date: July 6, 2015. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on June 26, 2015, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Parcel Return Service Contract 9 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2015–58, CP2015–88.

Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2015–16426 Filed 7–2–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service[™]. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. DATES: Effective date: July 6, 2015. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on June 26, 2015, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 127 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov. Docket Nos. MC2015-60. CP2015-90.

Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2015–16425 Filed 7–2–15; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 7710–12–P**

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Parcel Return Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Effective date: July 6, 2015.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service[®] hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on June 26, 2015, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a *Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Parcel Return Service Contract 10 to Competitive Product List.* Documents are available at *www.prc.gov*, Docket Nos. MC2015–59, CP2015–89.

Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2015–16427 Filed 7–2–15; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 7710–12–P**

RECOVERY ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY BOARD

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Recovery Accountability and Transparency Board. **ACTION:** Notice of amendment to existing Privacy Act system of records.

SUMMARY: The Recovery Accountability and Transparency Board (Board) is issuing public notice of its intent to amend a system of records that it maintains subject to the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended. Specifically, RATB–11 entitled "Oversight Support" is being amended to reflect one new routine use for information contained in the system and to make various technical corrections and/or clarifications.

DATES: This action will be effective without further notice on August 5, 2015 unless comments are received that would result in a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be submitted:

By Mail or Hand Delivery: Atticus J. Reaser, Office of General Counsel, Recovery Accountability and Transparency Board, 1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Suite 700, Washington, DC 20006;

By Fax: (202) 254–7970; or By Email to the Board: comments@ ratb.gov. All comments on the proposed amended systems of records should be clearly identified as such.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Atticus J. Reaser, General Counsel, Recovery Accountability and Transparency Board, 1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Suite 700, Washington, DC 20006, (202) 254–7900.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Board is amending a system of records that it maintains subject to the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended. Specifically, RATB-11 entitled "Oversight Support" is being amended to reflect one new routine use for information contained in the system to enable the transfer of information to successor data custodians in advance of the Board's termination on September 30, 2015. The Board is also making technical corrections and/or clarifications in other sections, including the security classification, categories of individuals covered by the system, authority for maintenance of system, purpose(s), routine uses, safeguards, system manager, notification procedure, record access procedures, and contesting records procedures. Also for clarity, the Board is adding a separate section specifically addressing exemptions from certain provisions of the Privacy Act; however, the underlying exemptions are not new. In accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552a(r), the Board has provided a report of this amended system of records to the Office of Management and Budget and to Congress. The amended system of records reads as follows:

RATB-11

SYSTEM NAME:

Oversight Support

SECURITY CLASSIFICATION:

Controlled Unclassified Information.

SYSTEM LOCATION:

The principal location of the system is the Recovery Accountability and Transparency Board, 1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Suite 700, Washington, DC 20006.

CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE SYSTEM:

This system contains records on individuals who relate to official Recovery Accountability and Transparency Board (Board) efforts undertaken in support of its oversight responsibilities reflected in the authorities listed in the Authority for Maintenance of the System section below. These individuals include: